In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS, *Relator*.

IN RE GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto

Brief of *Amici Curiae* on behalf of League of Women Voters of Texas, Asian Texans for Justice, OCA-Greater Houston, UnidosUS, and the Texas State Conference of the NAACP in Support of Respondents

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION Skye L. Perryman TX 24060411 Lisa Newman Victoria S. Nugent P.O. Box 34553 Washington D.C. 20043 Tel: (202) 448-9090

Fax: (202) 448-9090 Fax: (202) 796-4426 sperryman@democracyforward.org lnewman@democracyforward.org vnugent@democracyforward.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION5
ARGUMENT6
I. In Exercising a Constitutionally Enshrined Right to Resist Legislation, the Respondent Representatives Did Not Abandon Their Offices6
II. The Relief Sought by Petitioners Is Barred by the Separation of Powers Provision Expressly and Clearly Defined in the Texas Constitution12
III. Petitioners' Attempt to Remove Elected Lawmakers from Office Undermines the Will of the People and Democracy Itself
CONCLUSION18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17
Betts v. Johnson, 73 S.W. 4 (Tex. 1903)	14
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17
Davis v. Burnam, 137 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. App. 2004)	9
Honey v. Graham, 39 Tex. 1 (1873)	10
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021)	5, 7
In Re Nolo Press/Folk Law Inc., 991 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. 1999)	14
<i>In re Turner</i> , 627 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2021)	5, 9
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	17
Steingruber v. City of San Antonio, 220 S.W. 77 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1920).	11
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. of 1845, art. III, § 12	13
Tex. Const. of 1861, art. III, § 12	8
Tex. Const. of 1866, art. III § 11	8
Tex. Const. of 1869, art. III § 15	8
Tex. Const. of 1876, art. III § 10	8
Tex. Const. art. I. § 13	13

Tex. Const. art. I, § 2
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1
Tex. Const. art. III, § 10
Tex. Const. art. III, § 11
Tex. Const. art. III, §§ 3–4
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 1
Tex. Const. art. V, § 179
Statutes
Texas Code § 22.002
Rules
Texas House Rule 5A(3)
Regulations
Tex. Ethics Comm'n Rules Ch. 50, § 50.1
Other Authorities
Amanda Becker, <i>Parenting while protecting democracy: The mom who fled the Texas legislature</i> , The 19th (Aug. 6, 2025), https://perma.cc/P3FP-LP8P12
Elanor Klimanoff, <i>Abbott's bid to expel the House Democratic leader goes to a court filled with his appointees</i> , Tex. Tribune (Aug. 7, 2025), https://perma.cc/KTK9-GEZQ
Hayden Betts, <i>Denying quorum has been a Texas political strategy since 1870</i> , Tex. Tribune (Aug. 4, 2025), https://perma.cc/H6Z5-237P10

John Cornyn, The Roots of the Texas Constitution: Settlement to Statehood, 26 Texas Tech. L. Rev.1089 (1995)
Oren Oppenheim et al., Texas Republicans say "hunt down" Democrats who are leaving state over redistricting, ABC News (Aug. 3, 2025), https://perma.cc/VPD9-GR2P
Patrick Svitek & Cassandra Pollock, <i>How the quorum break got broken: Texas Democrats splintered during second session break</i> , Tex. Tribune (Sept. 10, 2025), https://perma.cc/A8ZP-EJVZ
Understanding the Rump Senate of the Twelfth Texas Legislature, Tex. State Historical Ass'n, (June 1, 1995), https://perma.cc/BFK3-PUAU10
Univ. Tex., Tarlton L. Libr., Journals of the Convention, 1845
Zoe Richards, Gov. Greg Abbott sues to remove Texas House Democratic Caucus chair in redistricting standoff, NBC News (Aug. 5, 2025), https://perma.cc/EN3G-DTDC
